BEZFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. -

In tho Mattor of the Application )
of W. W. MILES and PAT L. NOLET, & )
rartnorship doing business as )
MIZES AND SONS TRUCKING SERVICE, for)
authorlty to depart from the. rates, ) Application No. 35759
rules and regulations of City ) ‘ o
Carriers! Tariff No. 6, Highway )
Carriors’ Tariff No. 7, under the )
provisions of the Eighway Carrierst ;
J

Act. ot

e T ="

Edward M, Berol, for goplicants.
J» Cs Kaspar.and R. D. Boynton, for
- Californis Trucking Associations,
Ince; E. 2. Blacleusn, for Cali- -
fornia Dump Truck Owners Associa-
tion; and N. E. Xeller, for
Montorey Sand Company; interested
rarties. e
A. R. Day, for the Commiasionls staff.

We Wa Miles an&\?at L. Nolet, a copa?tnership-dbing busipess
as MLles and Sons Trucking Service, operate as a contragt carrier-in
théﬁtranqportation of property between points in this State.l By i
this‘appliqation, as amended, theylsaek authoritj to tfanspo??‘;and
and gravel in hopper bottom trucks for Pacifie Coast Aggregateg, Ipq;,
at rates less than those established a5 mintmom. ; B

A'pup;ic hearing of the application was held at San

Francisco on March ioQ 1955, before Examiner Carter R. Bishop..

1 e, T T

Applicants also hold radlal highway cormon.casrrier and ety ‘
carrier permits f{rom this Commission. Additionally, they operate
as a certificated common carrier in the transportation of

petroleum products only.




A-35755 oF

The transportation here in issue is from the send and
grovel deposit operated by Pacific Coast Aggregotes ot Cepterville
to its nmixing plants and distridbution yards in nglopd,'ﬁaywﬁrd ané
San Jose, and from that company's deposit ot Rockfioldz'to ita‘plaht
and yard at Freano. With rospoct to Oaklané the requestAinvoiveé.
movement to two different plants. This 45 2lso true as %0 San-"
JO3s6.

Tho ostadlished minimum rates for the transportation hore

in 1ssuc ore on an bhourly basis. They vary with the capacitios of

the vohicles utilized and with tho mothod of loading.3 (In liocu

thereof applicants seok authority to apply the fo;lbwing rates in
conts por ton: |

' P’-CQA.
Origin Destination Yard No. Rate

Rockf4eld : 268 : 65

Centerville Ockland 252 - 76
(9228 Avo.)

Oakland 250 8s
(Poralta St.) |

Hoyward 255 Lo
San Jose 381 65
San Josze 82 70

Applicants point cut thot formerly they were authorizod

To deviate from the establisked minimum rates in the transportation

of sand and gravel iz hopper bottom trucks for Pacilfic Coast

2
3

Rockfleld L3 locatod 17 miles ndrthecst of Frosno.

Tho minimum rates are determined by adding to tho hourly ratos
set Jorth Iin Item No. 360 series of Minimum Rato Tariff No. 7
(formerly City Carriors' Toriff No. 6 - Elghway Carriers’' Taxiff
No. 7) the prevailing drivers' and helpers’ wage ratos.




A~35759 GF

Aggrogates from Centorville to Oaklend and San Jose. That authori-
zation expired on Jenuary 10, 1951‘h Applicants allege that the

circumstances surrocunding the transportaticn remain substantlially

unchanged.

Applicants' office maﬁager and Paciflic's menager of ssles
and cervico toestified in suppor£ of the proposal. Their testimony
discloées that the movement of ﬁggregctes betyeen‘the'points invelved
herein is very substantial, smounting to 197,000 tons in 1954, and
that the annual revenucs derived from this transportation aro. in

the neighberhood of $125,OOO.S'

According t¢ the office manager, the operatiéns'under
conslderaticn herein afo highly‘erricient. Qhe loading and unléading
time, he stated, ié,reduced'to'a minimum because of’bunker 1qad1ng
end the oxclusive use of hopper-bottom trucks, in whiéh grovity ;
unloadipg threugh apperturos.in tho bettem of the equipment is

utilized. He alleged, mereover, that deliveries may be made at
Pacific's Oaklend yards practically on'a 2i-hour basis.
The ¢ffice monsger explained a study in which he had

calculated the cests of performing the various hauls involved

The doviation in quostion was first suthorized by Docisicn No.
L23Ll, dated Decomber 21, 29LS in Application No. 29878. An
extension was granted by Decisicn No. 4366L, dated Janmuery L,
1950. Assertedly, the suthorizaotion was permitted to lapso
because of a nisunderstanding cs to the applicability of the
established minimum rates tc the transportation of property in
ropper-bottom trucks. The rates authorized by the above-
montioned decislions were lowor than those sought herein.

According to the record this figure reflects about one third of
the total annual revenues received by applicants for 21l servicos
rendered under its contract with Pacific. Transportation for
that company not Involved herein includes the movement of sggro-
gates from Eliot, and of coment.

Assortedly, roceiving plents at the other points of destination

involved herein do not have sufficlent storage facilities to make
2l~hour operaticn practical. o

-3




A-35759 GF

heroln. In the table below are set firth, for coch movemonty tho
avordge revenue por trib under the proposed rate,7 the full cost’
por round trip as developeé by tho witmess, and tho corrosponding
oporating ratio before provision for incomo taiés: |

. ~ Oporating
Revoaue Cost Ratio
From To (Dollars) (Dollars) {Per cont)

Rockrield Frosno . 16.06 13.09 © 81.05

Centervillo  Oakland 18.76 12.57 . 67400
(92nd Ave.) | '

Oaklend : 20.98 16.87 80.140
(Perslta St.) T

Eayward 9.88 8.85 89.57
San Jose (Yard 381) 16.085 12.73 79.31
San Jose (Yaré 382) 17.29 ;3,83 ‘ 79.98

In developing the ccsts per round trip the witnmess calculas-
ed, for o vehicular train, the avorege Iixed ccsts per year and per
hour, the running expense per milo and tho drivers! wWegos por hacur.

Those factors wore expanded to roflcet the direct ¢cst per round tmip

: , 8 _
for oach of the six movements in question. The cost Ligurcs in

oach instance were then oxpended for indirect oxpense and for gross

rovenue oxponses, nesulting in the full ccst figuros set forth ebove.

The revenue was caleulated on a weight of h9,h00-pounds. This
was the average weight of 283 loads selectod at rondom from
shipments which moved curing a ropresentativo five nonths’ pericd.

Depreciation oxpense was prodicated on service lives of oight years
for tractor, semi-trailers and full trailers. The deprociation
expense of 20 each of such units which are regularly omployed in
the service here in Lasue wes utilizod in developing the average
annual depreciation cost. Average rumning times wero developed
from the performance data ¢f 645 trips seleceted at randerx.

=L




A-35759 GF

Witk ono exception, cll elemonts of expense utilized in
tho study, the witness tostifiecd, wore token from the carrior’;
beck records. In mest instances the costs related exclusively to the
oporations involved horoin. In o few instancoes, a3 in the casze of
tire costs, asystem figurcs woro used. All expense date gmplqud‘in
the study reflectod tho carrioer'’s exporiencb cver subatantial periods
of time. ‘ |

Tho exception te the use ¢f book figuros in applicant's

cost study relates to the ratio of indirect tc direct oxpenses. The

office managor omployed an eostimated ratic or‘lovper cent.. This,
he assorted, was mere than sufficioht to compensatoe for tho indiroect | !
expenses actually incurred in tho cperaticns horo under consideration..
According to the witness thore is very little overhead cxpense in
connection with tho movements out of Contorville and Rdckfiold?g
Tho secles monager téstifiod that the‘sérviceraCQOrded
Pacific by applicants is highiy satisfactery. He atdtod that the
market for sand and gravel 1s alghly competitive, parﬁicularly in
view of the trend toward local, roadside production, with plants
located close to ¢onsuming cenﬁors. Thesevcircumstances}-he saiﬁ,
mako it imperative for his company to keep its trcnsportaﬁib; costs

23 low a3 possible. Ee explained that Pacific keeps accurate rocords

The ccst study included a table purporting to show that the
allowance of 10 per cont was ample for tho purposes of the study.
Assertodly, the ratio ¢f indirect t¢ direct oxpenses for appli-
cants' entire operations 13 as high as 16 por cent. If this
figure were substituted for that used 4in the study tho resulting
operating ratios, before provision for in¢cme taxos, to ecch of
the points of destinaticn nemed in the applicatiovn weuld be as
follows (in per conts): Rockfield 85-55? Osklond (92nd Avenue),
70.26; Oakland (Peralts Street), 8&.&1; Eayward, 94.13; San Jose
(Yoard 381), 83.2L; San Joso (Yard 382),83.98. f

-5




A<35759 GF

of these costs snd that it has round it impracticablo'té'mainiain
sueh figures ¢n an houriy basis. For this reagson Pacific had urged
the carrier to scek authori Uy to observe, &3 to tho transportation
hore in issue, rates stated in cents per ton. This witness also
tostified thet, in the evont tho epplication herein 1s denied, his

compeny will be compslled ©o cancel its ccnxract with applicants

10
and transport the property in quest cn in its own vehicles.

No one opposed the granting cf the application. EHowever,
the secretory-manager of tho California Dump Truck Owaers! Associam
tiun, at the direction of that organization, urged that any relief
to be:grantcd pu;suant £o the application heroin be cohditioned
upen phe‘observaﬁce by applicants, as to the traffic in questién, ol
a r;ié equivalent to that set foxrth in Itenm No. Ol series of
Minimum Rato Tarirf'No.'7;ll Tho roecord showﬁ\thaﬁ rolatively littlc

- of applicanté' traffic is tfcnapcrted vy subhaulers.la It has pot
beeh cstablished on this record thot applicants'éﬁould be required
to observe the rule in question. |

The evidence is convincing that applicants will »o aile %o
pobrorm the tronspertotion 1nvoivod heréin under the scught rotes on

9 componsatory basis and that thouse Pates oro necossary to retvain

the traffic for for-hire carriago.

e

10

e g

Aécording to the witness, Pacific now has appfoximately 132 pieces
of highway equipment, but additional units will dbo necessary 1l°
proprietary movement ¢f the.subject traffic is undertaken.

Ttom No. Sl series provides as follows:

"Charges paild by any cverlying carrier to an underlying carrior
and.collected by the lattor carrier from tho former for tho
servico of said underlying carrior shall be not less than 95
por cent of the charges applicable under the minimum ratoes

- proseribed Iin this teriff.” |
The rulo, a3 now published, applies only in conmnoction with
tronsportation for vhich retos aro provided in the tariff in
question Ifrom, To «»r betwoen points in Southern territory. That
torritery does not embroce any of the movements involved hereins

While epplicants empley subhanlers only to 2 1imited oxtent a
large part of their tralffic is tronsported. in vehicular trains
in which the tractor is owned by the driver, who leasses it to:
npplicants and who is exclusively their employes.

-6-




A-35759 GF

fhe Commission 15 of the opinion and horoeby finds that %hé
proposed roducod rates aro reasomblo.l3 The application, as amonded)
will be granted. Because tho comditions under which servico is
porfermed mey change at any time the authority will bo made to expiie
at tho ond of one yoar, unless sooner canceléd, changod or extendod

by order of the Ccmmission.
QR2ER

Boased upon the evidonce of »ocord and "upon the conclusions
set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that W. W. Miles ond Pat L. Nolet,
doing business as Milos and Sqﬁs Trucking Sorvice, oPeratiﬁg as a
contract cerrier, be and they are suthorized to transport 3and and
gravel for Pacific Coast Aggregates,'Inc., Irom and te the points
shown bolow at ratos which differ from those ostablishod as minimum
rates, but not lower then tﬁe following, subjoet to a minimum wéighé
of 20 tons: |

?.C.A. | Rato
Yard (in conts

Trom To No. _Dexr ton)
Rockfield Froano 268 : 65"

Conterville Oakland 252 76
(9&1‘1 Avo. )

Oakland 25l 8s
(Poralta St.)

Haywqrd 255 Lo
Sen Jose 381 ' 65
Sen Jose 382 70

No minimum weight was specified iz the application. . In the order
which follews tho rates authorized theroin will be mede subject
to 2 minimum weigzht of 20 tons. Alsc, in o.dor to avoeid Possible
violation of the provisions of Section 3542 WL the Publie
Utilities Code a limitaticn will be Ploced upin ap.licants!
service as a radlal highway common carrier dur.ng the existence
of the authority heroin granted. Soction 3542 states that "No- -
porson or corporation shall engage or be pormitted by the Commis
sion to engage in the tramsportotion of Property on any publie
highway, both as a cormon carrier and as a highway contract
carrier of tho same commodities between tho same points.”

7=




A-35759 GF

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED that during the meriod that
the authority herein grantecd is in effect the aforesaid avpl‘canzé
shall not engage 1n tho transportation of tho same commoditios
betwoen Rockfield and Frosno or betwoon Ccnterville and Oaaland,
Hayward or Scn Joso as & radial highway common carrior, and that
any’ such fronsportotion which applicants mpy porforn in violation or
theso provisions shall be csuse fer revocction of the authority
heroin grantod.

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED thet the suthority granted
horein shall expire one year after tho offective date of this ordor
wnloss sodnor canceled, changed or extonded by order of tho
Commission. |

This order shell bocone effective twenty days aftoer the
datoe horeof.

Datod at . 108 Angaleg ! , California, this

/é:—ﬂ’v dayof‘m%v | » 2955

Presidenz

MM ? . p /7//,{{/,,/

~

COWSSiOﬂQ?S




